

Vikrant Sood Vs. Ram Kumari and Ors.

Civil Revision No.86 of 2015

13.10.2025 Present: Mr. Anuj Gupta, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Deepak Gupta, Advocate, for respondents No.2 to 4.
None for respondents No.5 and 6.
Respondent No.1 is stated to have expired.

CMP No.24465 of 2025

No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of the non-applicants. Non-applicants have no objection, if in case the present application is allowed and the name of deceased respondent No.1 is ordered to be deleted.

From a perusal of the application, it is evident that respondent No.1 has died and right to sue survives in the legal heirs, who already exist on record as respondents No.2 to 4. In view thereof, name of deceased respondent No.1 is ordered to be deleted from the array of parties, subject to all just exceptions. Amended memo of parties filed along with the present application is ordered to be taken on record. Application stands disposed of

CR No.86 of 2015

At the request of learned counsel for the petitioner, list on 12.11.2025.

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**

13th October, 2025
(Gaurav Rawat)